
 
 

Cotswold District Council, Trinity Road, Cirencester, Gloucestershire, GL7 1PX 

Tel: 01285 623000 www.cotswold.gov.uk 

 
Friday, 23 April 2021 

 
Tel: 01285 623210/623236 

e-mail – democratic@cotswold.gov.uk 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 MATTERS) 

 

A meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee (Licensing Act 2003 Matters) will be held remotely, via 

Cisco Webex on Tuesday, 4 May 2021 at 4.00 pm. 

 

 
 
Rob Weaver 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee (Licensing Act 2003 Matters) 

(Councillors Julia Judd, Dilys Neill and Gary Selwyn) 

 
Due to the current social distancing requirements and guidance relating to Coronavirus 

Regulations 2020 – Part 3 – Modification of meetings and public access requirements this 

meeting will be conducted remotely using Cisco Webex. 

 

Members of the public will be able to follow the proceedings through a broadcast on Cotswold 

District Council Facebook account (You do not need a Facebook account for this). 

 

 
Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Committee Administrator know prior to the date of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://www.facebook.com/CotswoldDC/
https://www.facebook.com/CotswoldDC/


 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Election of Chair  

To elect a Chair of the Sub-Committee, to serve for the duration of the meeting. 

 

2.   Apologies  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations of interest from Members and Officers, relating to items to 

be considered at the meeting. 

 

4.   Application for a New Premises Licence - Cotswold Wild Dining, Land at Grid 

Reference 415420 217305, Farmington, Gloucestershire (Pages 3 - 56) 

To determine a new Premises Licence Application for the premises known as Cotswold 

Wild Dining, Land At Grid Reference 415420 217305, Farmington, Gloucestershire. 

 

Recommendation(s): 

 

That the Licensing Sub-Committee is asked, in light of the representations received, to 

consider the application and determine whether to:- 

 grant the application as requested; 

 grant the application subject to such conditions that are necessary to promote 
the licensing objectives; 

 refuse the application in whole or in part where it is necessary in order to 
promote the licensing objectives. 

 

 

(END) 

Page 2



 

 

COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 

MATTERS) - 4 MAY 2021 

Report Number AGENDA ITEM 4 

Subject APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - COTSWOLD 

WILD DINING, LAND AT GRID REFERENCE 415420 217305, 

FARMINGTON, GLOUCESTERSHIRE 

Wards affected Bourton Vale 

Accountable member Planning and Licensing Committee 

Accountable officer Andrea Thomas, Licensing Officer  

Tel:  01285 623000  Email: andrea.thomas@publicagroup.uk  

Summary To determine a new Premises Licence Application for the premises known as 

Cotswold Wild Dining, Land At Grid Reference 415420 217305, Farmington, 

Gloucestershire. 

Annexes Annex A - Copy of application  

Annex B - Copy of submission from the Applicant 

Annex C - Plans and photos of property 

Annex D - Copy of Terms and Conditions which are signed as part of the 

booking process 

Annex E - Copy of County Councillor and Parish Council objections 

Annex F - Copy of objections from residents 

Annex G - Copy of the Licensing Sub-Committee procedures 

Recommendation That the Licensing Sub-Committee is asked, in light of the representations received, 

to consider the application and determine whether to:- 

 grant the application as requested; 

 grant the application subject to such conditions that are necessary to promote 

the licensing objectives; 

 refuse the application in whole or in part where it is necessary in order to 

promote the licensing objectives. 

Corporate priorities  1.1. Ensure that services delivered by the Council are delivered to the highest 

standard 

Key Decision 1.2. No 

Exempt 1.3. No                           

Consultees/ 

Consultation 

1.4. A 28-day consultation has been undertaken with all Responsible Authorities, 

Ward Member, and Parish Council and advertised in accordance with the 

Licensing Act 2003. 
Page 3

Agenda Item 4

mailto:andrea.thomas@publicagroup.uk


1. BACKGROUND 

1.1. The Licensing Act 2003 allows applicants to apply for new premises licences, premises 

licence variations, club premises certificates and personal licences.  This application is for a 

new premises licence. 

1.2. An application for a new Premises Licence was received on the 15 March 2021; the applicant 

is Mr Richard Webber. 

The Licensing Authority are satisfied that the application was duly made, the correct 
notification process was followed and the application was appropriately advertised. The 

advert appeared in the Cotswold Journal on 25 March 2021 and a site notice advertising 

the application was placed in the front of the property for 28 days. 

 

The application seeks a Premises Licence for the outside area for the following activities 

and times: 

 

 Supply by retail of alcohol on the premises between the hours of Monday to 

Sunday 1800hrs to 2300hrs 

 

No music activities have been applied for. The Live Music Act 2015 and Deregulation Act 

2015 permit the licence holder to play live and recorded music between the hours of 

08.00 and 23.00 hours where the sale of alcohol (on sales) are taking place. 

 

A copy of the application is attached at Annex A. 

 

A copy of the written submission made with the application by the Applicant is attached at 

Annex B. 

 

2. SITE DESCRIPTION 

2.1. The site is situated at OS Map reference SP 15418 17308.  A copy of the plans and 

photographs of the site are attached at Annex C. 

 

3. REPRESENTATIONS 

3.1. Responsible Authorities under the Licensing Act 2003 

The following conditions have been submitted by Gloucestershire Police and the Applicant 

has agreed to these conditions which will form part of the Operating Schedule on the 

Premises Licence: 

1.       The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that before any events involving adult 

entertainment commence, any attendee appearing to be under the age of 25 must produce valid 

photographic ID, namely either a Driving Licence or Passport. Should no ID be produced then the 

attendee shall be refused entry to the event. 

2.       The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that an Incident Log Book is kept at the 

premises when open for licensable activities. All incidents which impact on any of the four 

licensing objectives shall be recorded. Each entry shall be recorded as soon as practicable and 

before the end of each trading session and will include; 

· Time, date and nature of the incident 

 Page 4



· Name of the person recording the incident and those members of Staff who deal with 

the incident. 

· Actions taken. 

 This log book shall be available for inspection by Police or authorised officers of the Licensing 

Authority upon request.  

3.       No alcohol is to be kept on site when the premises is not open for licensable activities 

 

The Applicant has also agreed to further conditions suggested by the Licensing Authority:  

1.       The site will be utilised for a maximum of 56 days over 12 months (January to December) 

2.       Customers will abide by the business Terms and Conditions when on site.  These include a 

condition which  states that customers  cannot bring their own alcohol onto the site. (Copy attached 

at Annex D) 

3.       A member of staff will always be on site when in operation. 

 

3.2. Local Ward Member and Parish Council 

No representation was made by the Ward Member, Cllr Keeling. 

Representations were received from the County Councillor, Cllr Hodgkinson, and Clapton 

Parish Council.  A copy of these are attached  at Annex E.    

 

3.3. Other Persons 

Residents/Property Owners 

There have been 27 resident/property owner representations received in relation to this 

application.  

Copies of these representations are attached in Annex F. 

 

3.4       The concerns raised in the objections are as follows: 

 Traffic, including road safety 

 Parking  

 Planning permission has not been sought 

 Noise emanating from functions and other pollution 

 Crime and Disorder emanating from alcohol 

 Littering 

 Toilet Facilities 

 Misrepresentation of the application - closest property to the site 

 Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty and disturbance to local wildlife 

 Website states events have already sold out. 

 

 

Page 5



The Licensing Authority is unable to accept these concerns due to the following reasons. 

 

Traffic, Parking, Toilet Facilities and Area of Natural Beauty 

 

These concerns cannot be taken into consideration under the Licensing Act 2003 and would 

be dealt with under Planning Law.  Planning and Licensing are two separate jurisdictions and 

it is up to the business operator to ensure that they adhere to both and have necessary 

requirements in place. The Operator has been in contact with the Planning Department at 

Cotswold District Council and they have confirmed that Planning Consent is not required. 

 

Noise 

As there are no music activities on this application we are unable to take these concerns 

into consideration.  If residents experience nuisance from the live/recorded music provided 

at the site then these should be logged and reported to the Council’s Operations team so 

that they can investigate this further. Residents can apply for a review of the Premises 

Licence if a regular nuisance occurs. 

 

The Council’s Pollution specialist did not raise any concerns with this application. 

 

Crime and Disorder concerns 

The Police Licensing Officer has suggested the following conditions, which the applicant has 

agreed to (See 3.1). 

 

Website states events already sold out 

Operators often sell tickets to events prior to a Premises Licence being granted. If the 

application is refused is would be up to the Operator to reimburse any monies taken. 

 

4. NATIONAL GUIDANCE 

4.1. The Secretary of State’s Guidance requires licensing authorities, following receipt of 

relevant representations, to make judgements about what constitutes public nuisance and 

what is necessary, in terms of conditions attached to a specific premises licence, to prevent 

it. 

 

4.2. Where the Act provides for mandatory conditions to be included in a Premises Licence, it 

is the duty of the licensing authority issuing the licence to include those conditions of the 

Licence. 

 

5. PROCEDURES 

5.1. A copy of the procedure for the Meeting is attached at Annex G. 

 

 

 

 

Page 6



6. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

6.1. Cotswold District Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy - 2016. 

 

(END) 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX B 

Cotswold Wild Dining  

My name is Richard Webber and I have been a resident of the local area (Naunton) for the 

past 3 years. Like so many others in recent times, the global pandemic has presented its 

challenges and unfortunately my 18-year career in the Aerospace industry was cut short 

when my position within my organisation was made redundant a couple of months ago. For 

many years I enjoyed the corporate 9 to 5 life however since moving to the Cotswolds 

often dreamt of a career change to suit my new country lifestyle and so this situation has 

encouraged me to pursue 
[...]
ential noise pollution coming from the site into the late evening were this 

application to be permitted. 

3. Clapton is a mile by road from the site but less as the crow flies and is currently a very 

quiet small village. 

4. Harm to the natural environment caused by an unplanned leisure site. 

I am also concerned that no planning application has been submitted for the proposals - 

Deborah, could you please confirm that one is required and/or if planning enforcement will 

be taken given that the site’s website is advertising for occupancy from next Monday 12/4? 

 

Clapton Parish Council 

Please find below a list of objections relating to the serving of alcohol from Monday to 

Sunday between the hours of 18:00 and 23:00 for up to 12 people. 

* The consumption of alcohol could lead to guests walking around the village under the 

influence of alcohol and being potentially noisy and disruptive  

* Clapton on the Hill does not have a public house or community centre and therefor does 

not have any public areas where drinking is permitted so we have never encountered any 

alcohol related nuisances  

* The consumption of alcohol could increase the likelihood of damage being done to the 

village and surrounding areas - ie with open fires, inebriated people walking into the village 

 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX F 

Residents objections  

1. John Price  

I write to object to the application for planning permission for camping and open air dining 

at the site near Clapton.I own land directly opposite and the consequences of having people 

who may camp, play music, and trespass or let dogs trespass is not acceptable. It would be 

acceptable if it only allowed use for pop up dining during licensing hours and the site was 

shut and cleared by 10pm and no dogs and no music and no camping were permitted on the 

site.  

2. Richard Broyd  

I write in relation to the above application, and wish to register my objections t
[...]
ogs.  

Page 37



Car Parking and Access to Road Obviously due to the location the vast majority of 

customers will need to drive to and from the site. Therefore a designated car parking area 

will be required and also possibly a track from the car park to the dining site. This again 

will be not only a huge detriment to the beauty of the area but also a distraction to 

anyone passing the site and thereby a possible safety hazard. But the prime 

concern regarding safety is the totally inadequate access to the chosen site from very small 

road. This is totally unsuitable and dangerous.  

Provision of facilities It is quite impossible to imagine how any of the facilities required to 

operate this operation can be achieved without totally destroying an area of outstanding 

beauty. It is therefore hard to comprehend why the applicants have chosen this site. 

Presumably in addition to amenities for storing and preparing food and all weather facilities 

and toilets. To comply with public health requirements I imagine the regulations are going to 

be very stringent - and all to be carried out on completely virgin territory with absolutely no 

existing facilities. Also if electricity is required, what methods will be used to get this on 

site?  

Increased noise to local residents and wildlife Even though this site appears to be isolated, 

noise does travel especially when the wind is in certain directions. Residents have chosen to 

live in this particular area because they enjoy the quiet environment it offers. Whatever 

assurances may be given by the applicants in advance, inevitably there will be an increase in 

noise disturbance even without any music and as mentioned before this will affect the 
wildlife.  

For the reasons mentioned above I vehemently oppose this application and suggest 

Cotswold Wild Dining find a more suitable area for this venture.  

7.Bob Thompson  

The following objections relate to the application for a premises licence by 
[...]
 consumption beyond 11pm with noise emanating from the site into the early 

hours.  

3. The CWD plan mentions solar powered LED lighting. Presumably there will  

be electrical power demands which will likely be powered by petrol generators inevitably 
creating an increase in noise. In turn the 'ambient music' will be increased, and therefore the 

music will no longer 'ambient'.  

4. Indirect noise from vehicles coming to and from the site will invariably be  

greater than currently experienced in this Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB).  

5. There is a concern that CWD operations will cause litter and waste in 

the  

AONB. Uncontrolled litter, waste and general fouling will be unsightly for 

locals, and lead to a negative image of the area. (Whilst not relevant to the 

Licencing Authority's objectives the risk to wildlife is also increased and very 

real).  

6. The CWD plan refers to an eco-composting toilet. This could 

produce offensive odours and disease which will potentially attract vermin 

as well as being a public health risk to site workers and customers.  

7. Access to the intended car parking area is currently waterlogged 

potentially meaning customer vehicles will have to park in the lane restricting 

the flow of local traffic.  

 

 

 

Page 50



27. Farmington Resident 

 
 

 

Cotsw 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 MATTERS) 

PROCEDURE FOR DETERMINING APPLICATIONS 

 

The four licensing objectives, as given by the Licensing Act 2003, are: 

 

 the prevention of crime and disorder; 

 public safety; 

 the prevention of public nuisance 

 the protection of children from harm. 

 

Each application that comes before the Sub-Committee will be determined on its own merits, and the licensing 

authority will take its decision based on: 

 

 the merits of the application;  

 the promotion of the four licensing objectives;  

 the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, a copy of which of which can be obtained from the Licensing 

Section at Cotswold District Council, Trinity Road, Cirencester, Glos., GL7 1PX (Tel. 01285 623000; 

Website: www.cotswold.gov.uk); 

 the amended guidance issued by the Home Office in April 2017 under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 

2003. 

 

1. Following election, the Chair opens the Meeting, introducing the Members of the Sub-Committee and 

Officers to the Applicant(s) and members of the public, explains the nature of the decision to be taken, and 

the procedure to be followed. 

 

2. The Licensing Officer outlines the application, any relevant representations and relevance to the Council’s 

Statement of Licensing Policy and statutory guidance. 

 

3. Members may ask any relevant questions of the Licensing Officer. 

 

4. The Licensing Officer introduces the Applicant(s) (if present) and the Chair invites him/her/them, or the 

person representing the Applicant, to present his/her application to the Sub-Committee and to clarify any 

information arising from the Officer’s outline, if necessary. 

 

5. Members may ask relevant questions of the Applicant(s) regarding the application. 

 

6. The Chair invites those parties, including any interested parties and/or responsible authorities, making 

representations to address the Sub-Committee in turn. 

 

7. Members may ask any relevant questions of those parties making representations. 

 

8. The Applicant(s) may ask any relevant questions of those parties making representations. 

 

9. If necessary, the Sub-Committee will consider requests to allow other parties invited by the Applicant(s) to 

address the Committee. 

 

10. Members may ask any relevant questions of any person invited by the Applicant(s) who addresses the Sub-

Committee. 

 

11. Any parties who have made representations may ask any relevant questions of any person invited by the 

Applicants) who addresses the Sub-Committee. 

 

12. The Chair invites the Applicant(s) and any parties making representations, to briefly summarise their points if 

they wish. 

 

13. The Chair ascertains that all parties are satisfied they have said all they wish to say. 

 

14. The Sub-Committee debates the application and makes its decision; it may retire to do so, if appropriate. 

 

15. Where a decision is made at the Meeting, the Chair notifies the Applicant(s):- 

 

 of the decision;  

 the reasons for the decision; 

 any Conditions placed on the licence (if granted), and the licensing objectives they relate to; 
Page 53



 the rights of appeal, and that the decision will be confirmed in writing as soon as practicable following 

the Meeting, and within the statutory timescales. 

 

 

 

 

NOTES 

 

a) All references to the Sub-Committee relate to any three Member Sub-Committees of the Planning and 

Licensing Committee.  However, a Sub-Committee could decide not to exercise its delegated authority and 

refer an application to the Planning and Licensing Committee for determination, or to the Council (as the 

Licensing Authority).  In such cases, references to ‘the Sub-Committee’ shall relate to the Committee or the 

Council, as appropriate. 

 

b) All references to the Licensing Officer refer to the Public Protection Manager or other appropriate Licensing 

Officers. 

 

c) All references to the Applicant(s) refer to the Applicant(s), the licensee or his/her representative. 

 

d) Hearings will take the form of a discussion led by the Sub-Committee throughout which Members, the 

Applicant(s) and, if appropriate, Officers and other parties, may ask questions. 

 

e) Parties who have made representations will be invited to address the Sub-Committee in the following order, 

where applicable:- 

  

 Gloucestershire Constabulary; 

 Gloucestershire Fire & Rescue Service; 

 the Health & Safety Executive; 

 Trading Standards Officer; 

 Child Protection Team 

 Officers of the Council in capacity as Responsible Authorit
[...]
ones must be switched off or set to silent; 

 No smoking throughout the building or anywhere on the site; 

 In the event of the fire alarm sounding, Officers will direct you to the meeting point 

 

(END) 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for a New Premises Licence - Cotswold Wild Dining, Land at Grid Reference 415420 217305, Farmington, Gloucestershire
	Agenda Item 4 - Annex A
	Agenda Item 4 - Annex B
	Agenda Item 4 - Annex C
	Agenda Item 4 - Annex D
	Agenda Item 4 - Annex E
	Agenda Item 4 - Annex F
	Agenda Item 4 - Annex G




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Licensing Sub-Committee (Licensing Act 2003 

Matters) 

04/May2021 

 

 

 
Minutes of a meeting held remotely of Licensing Sub-Committee (Licensing Act 2003 Matters) 
held on Tuesday, 4 May 2021. 

 
 
Councillors present: 

     

Julia Judd 

Dilys Neill 

 

Gary Selwyn 

Richard Keeling 

 

 

 

 
Officers present: 

 

Licensing Officer 

Democratic Services 

Interim Head of Legal Services 

 

 

Observers: 

 

Councillor Hodgkinson (County Council) 

 

5 Election of Chair  

 
The Committee Officer invited nominations. 

RESOLVED that Councillor Neill be elected Chair of the Sub-Committee for the duration of 

the Meeting. 

Record of Voting - for 2, against 0, abstentions 1, absent 0. 

Note: 

Councillor Neill then took the Chair. 

 
6 Apologies  

 
No apologies had been received. 

 
7 Declarations of Interest  

 
No declarations of interest were received from Members. 

 
Mr. Kevin Dunford, Technical Officer, declared an other interest as two objections to the 

application had been submitted by his aunt and uncle, Mr. and Mrs Housen. 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee (Licensing Act 2003 Matters) 

04/May2021 

8 Application for a New Premises Licence - Cotswold Wild Dining, Land at Grid 

Reference 415420 217305, Farmington, Gloucestershire  

 
The Applicant, Mr. Richard Webber, was present for this item 

 

The Sub-Committee was requested to consider an application for a new Premises Licence to 

supply by retail of alcohol on the premises between the hours of Monday to Sunday 1800hrs 

to 2300hrs. 

 

Attention was drawn to the circulated procedure for considering applications under the 

provisions of the Licensing Act 2003, the four licensing objectives detailed in the 2003 Act, and 

the basis on which any decision(s) should be made.  The Members, Officers and the other 

persons present introduced themselves. 

It was reported that there had been 27 resident/property owner representations received in 

relation to the application.  It was also reported that the following conditions had been 

submitted by Gloucestershire Police to which the Applicant had agreed  and which were the 

conditions which would form part of the Operating Schedule on the Premises Licence: 

 

1. The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that before any events involving adult 

entertainment commence, any attendee appearing to be under the age of 25 must produce 

valid photographic ID, namely either a Driving Licence or Passport. Should no ID be produced 

then the attendee shall be refused entry to the event.  

 

2. The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that an Incident Log Book is kept at the premises 

when open for licensable activities. All incidents which impact on any of the four licensing 

objectives shall be recorded. Each entry shall be recorded as soon as practicable and before 

the end of each trading session and will include;  

 

·Time, date and nature of the incident  

 

· Name of the person recording the incident and those members of Staff who deal with the 

incident.  

 

· Actions taken.  

 

This logbook shall be available for inspection by Police or authorised officers of the Licensing 

Authority upon request.  
 

3. No alcohol to be kept on site when the premises is not open for licensable activities. 

 

The Applicant had also agreed to further conditions suggested by the Licensing Authority:  

 

1. The site will be utilised for a maximum of 56 days over 12 months (January to December)  

 

2. Customers will abide by the business Terms and Conditions when on site. These include a 

condition, which states that customers cannot bring their own alcohol onto the site. (Copy 

attached at Annex D)  

 

3. A member of staff will always be on site when in operation. 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee (Licensing Act 2003 Matters) 

04/May2021 

No representation had been made by the Ward Member Councillor Keeling. Representations 

had been received from County Councillor Hodgkinson and Clapton Parish Meeting. 

 

Mr. Webber was then invited to address the Sub-Committee to present the application.  Mr 

Webber advised that he had been a previous licence holder with the Council and that in 

submitting the application he had considered both the positives and negatives of obtaining a 

licence against using Temporary Event Notices (TENs) to hold events on the site.  He 

explained that he had consulted with the Council’s Licensing Officer and wished to apologise 

for not contacting the Parish Meeting directly to discuss his intentions prior to submitting the 

application.  Mr. Webber informed the Sub-Committee that there would be a dedicated 

Premises Supervisor on site at all times when events were taking place and that it was 

intended to host events on Friday and Saturdays only, but that he had been advised when 

submitting the application to request permission for all seven days of the week.  Mr. Webber 

continued that alcohol would be served to customers only with prior bookings and that there 

was CCTV on site and this had been discussed with Gloucestershire Police who had 

requested a condition that no alcohol be kept on site when no events were taking place.  He 

added that the site would not be open to the public and that risk assessments would be 

completed and an Incident Logbook kept (as per a condition requested by Gloucestershire 

Police).  The Sub-Committee was also informed that music would be played on site between 

6pm and 11pm and from 8am to 10am in the morning; the site would adopt the ‘Challenge 25’ 

in relation to alcohol sales; a Code of Conduct would be discussed with guests on arrival; each 

site event would look to educate guests on wildlife and countryside etiquette; the site was 

currently Covid-19 compliant and would be open only to adults over 18 years of age; the site 

would support local businesses and only sell local produce; the site was not dog-friendly; three 

members of staff would be based at the site; all supplies for events would be brought onto site 

by staff members prior to each event; one event sign would be placed outside of the site and 
removed once guests had arrived; a wildlife conservation camera had been installed and no 

foraging by guests would be permitted; the site was designed for 12 people and traffic for each 

event was predicted for circa six vehicles; drinking water would be supplied for each event and 

there was no electricity on site or hard-standing car park. 

 

In response to various questions from Members, Mr. Webber explained that he was not 

encouraging stag party or hen nights at the site as it was clear from his website that events 

were required to stop at 11pm; there was a storage facility at the site but no alcohol was 

stored on site; cutlery from events would be removed from the site for it to be cleaned; site 

visitors would be able to visit other sites by using local footpaths but it was not expected 

visitors would leave the site on the evening of an event; the site was an estimated one mile 

from the road if driving from the site; and food waste would be removed from the site post-

event and food would be prepared off-site and re-heated on site.  

 

An Objector, Mr. Mark Kendall, was then invited to address the Sub-Committee.  Mr. Kendall 

questioned why Mr. Webber had failed to undertake a review of the site as he considered the 

site’s woodland was 420 metres from his property.  Mr. Kendall also questioned why a radio 

on site could be heard on 30 March 2021 and a generator on 16 April 2021.  

 

In response, Mr. Webber explained that he was unaware that online measuring tools were 

available more accurately to calculate the difference and that a generator had been used on 

site previously to inflate air beds.  

 

Laura Ginman, Chair of Clapton Parish Meeting, was then invited to address the Sub-

Committee.  She explained that the application site was close to the AONB area and the 

storage caravan was not well suited to the site.  She added that whilst there was camping areas 



Licensing Sub-Committee (Licensing Act 2003 Matters) 

04/May2021 

on the village area, there was no electricity on these sites and that these were situated some 

distance from the application site and raised concern regarding noise and the number of young 

families who lived within the village. 

 

County Councillor Paul Hodgkinson was then invited to address the Sub-Committee.  He 

explained that he had spoken to a number of residents and that the prevention of public 

nuisance was one of the four licensing objectives.  He continued that Clapton village was small, 

remote and isolated and that the application site was 0.5 miles as the crow flies from the event 

site and was an isolated and tranquil site.  He added that there were concerns regarding the 

times requested of the application as once alcohol had been consumed, it could be difficult to 

control noise levels.  Councillor Hodgkinson concluded by drawing attention to the possible 

effect on wildlife and the basic infrastructure that was available in the area.  

 

Councillor Keeling was then invited to address the Sub-Committee.  He explained that he 

agreed with Councillor Hodgkinson and that he represented the concerns of both Farmington 

and Clapton residents.  He added that he had been informed that no planning permission was 

required for the site, but that if issues arose this would then require a planning enforcement 

or retrospective application.  He concluded by stating that felt the application was a wonderful 

idea, but in the wrong location. 

 

The Licensing Officer informed the Sub-Committee that there was a review procedure if 

public nuisance persisted at the site and that any resident could call for a review. 

 

PC Nick Battye was then invited to address the Sub-Committee.  He reported that it was 

considered the application was proportionate and reasonable with the conditions requested to 

which the Applicant had agreed  and that there was a low-risk of anti-social behaviour in the 
area.  PC Battye also reported that the Applicant had operated a TEN on 16-17 April 2021 

and had received no complaints from a police perspective and that he Applicant could, if he 

wished; continue with running events under TENs in the future.  

 

In response to various questions from Members, PC Battye explained that a limited number 

(15) of TENs were permitted each year in one location but that these could last for a duration 

of one week and each TEN costs £21. 

 

The Chair then invited all parties to make any final representations. 

 

Laura Ginman highlighted that the site had no surrounding facilities. 

 

Mr. Kendall, Councillors Keeling and Hodgkinson had no further comments to make. 

 

Mr. Webber explained that the hearing by the Sub-Committee had enabled a 28-day public 

notice period to take place and that he wished to be granted a licence in preference to 

operating events under TENs. 

 

The Sub-Committee then retired to consider its decision. 

When the Meeting reconvened, the Chair explained that the Sub-Committee had arrived at its 

decision unanimously, after taking into account the requirement to promote the four licensing 

objectives, the relevant representations from the Parish Meeting, the Ward Member, County 
Councillor and the ‘interested parties’, Statutory Guidance under Section 182 of the Licensing 

Act 2003 (as amended) and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 



Licensing Sub-Committee (Licensing Act 2003 Matters) 

04/May2021 

RESOLVED that the application for a Premises Licence at Cotswold Wild Dining, Farmington 

be granted, subject to the following further conditions:- 

1. That the Applicant notify Clapton and Farmington Parish Meetings of any upcoming 

events and that a clear line of contact be established between the Applicant and the 

Meetings; 

2. If nuisance does occur, residents be encouraged to report these nuisances to the 

Council as the Licensing Authority requesting a review be undertaken. 

Record of Voting - for 3, against 0, abstentions 0, absent 0. 

 
 
The Meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and closed at 6.12 pm 

 

 

Chair 

 

(END) 


